

March 18, 2021 Web Announcement 2452

Attention Behavioral Health Community Network (BHCN) Groups and Substance Abuse Agency Model (SAAM) Groups:

Claims for Procedure Codes S9480 and H0035 Reprocessed

Follow-up to <u>Web Announcement 2415</u>: Claims submitted for procedure codes S9480 (Intensive outpatient psychiatric services, per diem) and H0035 (Mental health partial hospitalization, treatment, less than 24 hours) that processed January 1, 2021, through January 4, 2021, and denied in error with error code 4801 (No billing rule for procedure) have been automatically reprocessed.

Impacted provider types (PTs) are PT 14 Specialty 814 Behavioral Health Community Networks (BHCNs) and PT 17 Specialty 215 Substance Abuse Agency Models (SAAMs).

Results of the reprocessed claims appear on remittance advices dated March 19, 2021. Please note: When claims are reprocessed, please be aware that all system and clinical claim editor edits are applicable. As a result, there may be no additional payment, and other claim denials may be received. Providers have the right to appeal denied claims, including those denied upon reprocessing. Please refer to <u>Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 100</u> and the <u>Billing Manual</u> for information concerning the claim appeal process and time frames.